OF 1-	
Form PTC-1594 (Rev. 6-93) MRD 6-26-98 OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	- 1999 SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93) MRD 6-26-98 OMB No. 0661-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
One 10. 00 100 1 (c.p. 00)	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem. 10100	4553 copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): PC Acquisition, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: LaSalle National Bank
☐ Individuals ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Internal Address:
☑ Corporation-Delaware	Street Address: 135 S. LaSalle St.
☐ Other	City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip: 60603
Additional name(a) of conveying pathylian attached? Cl Vos Cl No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 口 Yes 図 No	☐ Association
	☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership
	Corporation
	☑ Other <u>national bank</u>
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No
	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: 口 Yes 図 No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
□Assignment □ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other Collateral Assignment	
Execution Date: May 27, 1998	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 75/426,027, 75/426,016	
75/426,015	
Additional numbers at	i tached? Yes □ No ⊠
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	3
_	6. Total number of applications and registrations
Name: <u>Michael L. Weissman</u>	involved:3
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$90.00
	⊠ Enclosed
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account for insufficient funds
Street Address: McBride Baker & Coles	8. Deposit account number:
500 W. Madison St., 40th Floor	13-0045
City: Chicago State: IL ZIP: 60661-2511	(Attack dumlicate convertable many Managine by day attack)
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
12459013	THIS SPACE
D1 FC+481 P2 FC+482 mont and signature 40.00 GP	700
9. Statement and signature. 50.00 gp To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and	Leorrect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document
~ (III I . (H Wash
Michael L. Weissman Name of Person Signing Signature	Date Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 233975

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Collateral Assignment of Trademarks ("Agreement") is made this 27 day of May, 1998 between PC ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation whose address is 145 Tower Drive, Burr Ridge, IL 60521 ("Assignor"), and LASALLE NATIONAL BANK whose address is 135 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603 ("Lender").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Lender have executed and delivered a certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which Lender will provide financial accommodation to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to provide Lender with additional security in consideration of loans made or to be made to it by Lender:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees with Lender as follows:

- To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all Liabilities (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Assignor hereby collaterally assigns and conveys to Lender, as security in order to secure any and all obligations and indebtedness of Assignor described in the Loan Agreement and for collateral purposes, and grants to Lender a security interest in and to all of Assignor's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising trademarks and trademark applications, including, without limitation, those listed in Schedule A hereto, and any registrations and applications for registration thereof including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all royalties, continuations, renewals, extensions and goodwill associated therewith (collectively called the "Trademarks"). The assignment is given as collateral to secure payment in full of all Liabilities of Assignor in accordance with the Loan Agreement.
 - 2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
 - (a) Assignor is using the Trademarks in its business, and will continue to use the Trademarks in its business;

- (b) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, and except as otherwise disclosed to Lender in the Loan Agreement, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable and Assignor has notified Lender in writing of all licenses or other uses of the Trademarks (including public uses and sales) of which it is aware:
- (c) Except as otherwise disclosed to Lender in the Loan Agreement, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, free and clear of any liens, charges, collateral assignments, mortgages or other encumbrances, including without limitation licenses and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons;
- (d) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms and has entered and will enter into written agreements with each of its present and future employees, agents and consultants which will enable it to comply with the covenants herein contained; and
- (e) Assignor has granted to Lender, in the Loan Agreement and in this Agreement, sufficient interest in the Trademarks, the associated goodwill, and in such other assets of Assignor to allow Lender, if necessary, to insure the continuity of usage of the Trademarks in accordance with their current use.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, until all of Assignor's Indebtedness has been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, an exclusive license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Lender's prior written consent.
- 4. Assignor authorizes Lender to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A hereto to include any future trademarks and trademark applications as defined under paragraph 1, and to take appropriate steps to record or file such changed Schedule A with the appropriate public offices.
- 5. To the extent that Lender's interest in the Trademarks may be construed as other than a security interest, and there shall have occurred no Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement), Lender hereby grants to Assignor the exclusive, nontransferable right and license to use the Trademarks for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in the Trademarks. Assignor may grant licenses and sublicenses to the Trademarks in the ordinary course of its business, provided no Default has occurred under the Loan Agreement and provided that each licensee or sublicensee agrees in writing to be bound by this Agreement as if it were a party hereto, and agrees

233975

that any interest it may have in the Trademarks will be subordinate to that of Lender.

- If any Default shall have occurred and the Liabilities have been accelerated, and all applicable grace or cure periods provided by the Loan Agreement have expired, Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or at a commercially reasonable private sale or otherwise realize upon, the whole or from time to time any part of the Trademarks, or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Trademarks all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and attorney's and paralegal's fees), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of Assignor's Indebtedness. Any remainder of the proceeds after payment in full of the Indebtedness shall be paid over to the Assignor. At least ten (10) days notice of any sale or other disposition of the Trademarks shall be given to Assignor pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code of Illinois, before any public or private sale or other disposition of the Trademarks is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, the Lender may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of the Trademarks, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released. In addition, to the extent that Lender's interest herein is construed as other than a mere security interest, on the occurrence of a Default under the Loan Agreement and acceleration of the Liabilities, the license under the Trademarks as set forth in paragraph 5 of this Agreement shall immediately terminate.
- 7. At such time as Assignor shall satisfy in full all of the Indebtedness, Lender shall execute and deliver to Assignor all instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Trademarks.
- 8. Any and all out-of-pocket fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto, and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in any public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or for otherwise protecting, maintaining, preserving the Trademarks, or in

defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, shall be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Indebtedness and shall bear interest at the rate stipulated in the Loan Agreement.

- 9. If Assignor shall have or shall develop any trademark which is used in interstate commerce or which is otherwise registerable or protectable under the trademark laws of the United States of America, and which Assignor, in the exercise of its good faith judgment, decides is commercially Worthy of such registration, Assignor shall file all applications necessary to obtain a registered United States trademark, and said trademark application shall be added to Schedule A of this Agreement.
- 10. During the continuance of a Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and after the expiration of all applicable grace or cure periods, Lender shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated to, bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and any license thereunder, in which event Assignor shall at the request of Lender do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all documents required by Lender in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Lender for all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 10.
- 11. No course of dealing between Assignor and Lender, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder proclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 12. All of Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 13. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 4.

233975

-4-

- 15. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 16. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

WITNESS the execution hereof under seal as of the day and year first written above.

PC ACQUISITION, INC.

LABALLE NATIONAL BANK

233975

-5-

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 27% day of 7 1998, appeared 1998, known to me personally, and who, being by me first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the President of PC Acquisition, Inc. and that the foregoing instrument (consisting of a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks) was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said (1998) Atom acknowledged his signature to be his voluntary act and the voluntary act of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

ROSANN YORK

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/17/99

Notary Public #395702

My commission expires: 3/17/99

State of Illinois)

SS.

County of Cook

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this all day of May 1998, appeared May May known to me personally, and who, being by me first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Vice President of LaSalle National Bank and that the foregoing instrument (consisting of a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks) was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said fully that acknowledged his signature to be his voluntary act and the voluntary act of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

ROSANN YORK

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/17/99

Notary Public

My commission expires: 3/17/49

233975

-6-

State of Illinois)
) SS.
County of Cook)

OFFICIAL SEAL
ANA L FERNANDEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPINES: 10/05/98

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this // day of /cint , 1998, appeared /chite kintegrae known to me personally, and who, being, by me first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the Assistant least of LaSalle National Bank and that the foregoing instrument (consisting of a Collateral Assignment of Trademarks) instrument (consisting of a Collateral Assignment of its Board was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and said /cont Whitesia acknowledged his signature to be his voluntary act and the voluntary act of said corporation.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10:5-98

Schedule A to Collateral Assignment of Trademarks from PC Acquisition, Inc. to LaSalle National Bank

United States Trademark Application	Date Filed	Serial No.
PERSONAL CREATIONS	January 30, 1998	75-426,027
PERSONAL CREATIONS GIFT SHOWS	January 30, 1998	75-426,016
INITIALS	January 30, 1998	75-426,015

233975

RECORDED: 06/26/1998

-7-